

No. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, & 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director, Ohio
Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

(caption continued on inside cover)

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Curt Levey
THE COMMITTEE FOR
JUSTICE
722 12th Street, NW
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-270-7748
CLevey@
committeeforjustice.org

Meir Katz
Counsel of Record
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE
111 Livingston Street
Suite 1928
Brooklyn, NY 11201
718-855-3627
MKatz@berkmanlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(caption continued from cover)

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, et al.,
Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, et al.,
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, et al.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court must determine what constitutes “marriage” before considering whether a right to marry has been violated	4
II. There are two competing complete, neutral, and robust theories of marriage	9
A. The “historical norm”: The word marriage always described a union between a man and a woman	9
B. The “consent norm”: Marriage is the result of adults consenting to form a committed familial relationship	23
C. The historical and consent norms comprise the Court’s exclusive options	25
III. The consent norm poses considerable legal and line-drawing problems	26
A. <i>Reynolds</i> , which upholds state bans of bigamy, is inconsistent with the consent norm	28

B.	State statutes that prohibit and criminalize incestuous and plural marriages are inconsistent with the consent norm.....	29
C.	Mandating that States license or recognize same-sex marriages, but not requiring them to license or recognize plural or incestuous marriages, is unprincipled and inconsistent with the Fourteenth Amendment.....	31
IV.	This Court should decline to choose one theory of marriage over the other.....	32
A.	Choosing between the historical and consent norms is necessarily political or philosophical and is not well-suited for resolution through litigation	32
B.	<i>Windsor</i> held that federal law may not displace state definitions of marriage.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	APPENDIX	
	A Partial List of Statutes of States in the Sixth Circuit that Prohibit or Criminalize Plural and Incestuous Marriages	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1419423 (Mar. 31, 2015).....	15-16	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> :		
409 U.S. 810 (1972)	35	
291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971)	10, 18	
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> ,		
530 U.S. 640 (2000)	26	
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> ,		
947 F.Supp.2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013)	28-29	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)		21, 28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> ,		
473 U.S. 432 (1985)	31	
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> ,		
401 Md. 219, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	18	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,		
554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17	
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Inst.</i> ,		
2015 WL 892752 (Ala. Mar. 3, 2015)	18	
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....		16
<i>Giles v. California</i> ,		
554 U.S. 353 (2008)	28	
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> ,		
512 U.S. 874 (1994)	5, 33	

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)	16
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	17-18
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. Ct. App. 1973)	18
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	21-22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8
<i>Matter of Cooper</i> , 187 A.D.2d 128, 592 N.Y.S.2d 797 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15-16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	16-17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566, (2012)	16
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2343 (2011)	16-17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto.) 145 (1878).....	3, 8, 28-29, 32
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	20-21

<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 11 Wash. App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (1974)	18
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	3, 9-10, 17, 32-33, 36
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	17
<i>Zorach v. Clauston</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	21

Constitution

U.S. CONST.:

art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (“Necessary and Proper Clause”).....	16
art. I, § 9, cl. 4 (“Direct Tax Clause”)	16
art. II, § 2, cl. 3 (“Recess Appointments Clause”).....	16
art. III, § 2	33
art. VI, cl. 2 (“Supremacy Clause”).....	15
amend. II (“Second Amendment”).....	17
amend. I (“Establishment Clause” or “Religion Clauses”)	16, 20, 28
amend. I (“Speech Clause”)	16
amend. XIV (“Fourteenth Amendment”).....	<i>passim</i>
OHIO CONST. art. XV, § 11	7

Jewish Religious Authorities

Deuteronomy 24:1	12
Genesis 2:24	12
Leviticus 18:22	12
MAIMONIDES,	
MISHNE TORAH, FAMILY LAW 1:1-2	12
Rabbi Shlomo Yitzchaki (“ <i>Rashi</i> ”)	
Chullin 92 a-b	13
TALMUD BAVLI,	
CHULLIN 92 a-b.....	13

Christian Religious Authorities

Mark 10:6-8	12
Matthew 19:4-9	12
CCC § 1601.....	14
CIC can. 1055 § 1	13
First Things, Evangelicals and Catholics Together, <i>The Two Shall Become One Flesh: Reclaiming Marriage</i> , http://www.firstthings.com/article/2015/ 03/the-two-shall-become-one-flesh-reclaiming- marriage-2	12
Southern Baptist Convention, The Baptist Faith and Message, http://www.sbc.net/bfm2000/bfm2000.asp	14
St. Augustine, <i>Of the Good of Marriage</i>	13

Islamic Religious Authorities

Qur'an:

4:3.....	14
4:20-25.....	14

Other Authorities

CHRISTOPHER ASH,

MARRIAGE: SEX IN THE SERVICE OF G[-]D (2005).. 14

Black's Law Dictionary,

Marriage, 992 (8th ed. 2004)..... 4

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Mae Kuykendall, *et al.*,

in Support of Neither Party 27

Br. of Robert George, *et al.*,

Amici Curiae in *Hollingsworth v. Perry*
and *United States v. Windsor*,

Nos. 12-144, 12-307 5-6

Robert R. Cargill, *et al.*,

Op-Ed., *Iowa View: 1 Man, 1 Woman isn't the
Bible's Only Marriage View*, DES MOINES

REGISTER, June 3, 2013 15

Clerk's Order,

Brown v. Buhman,

No. 14-4117 (10th Cir 2015)..... 29

Lon L. Fuller,

The Forms and Limits of Adjudication, 92 HARV.

L. REV. 353 (1978)..... 34

Sherif Girgis, *et al.*,

What is Marriage?, 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y

245 (2010)4, 8, 11, 26, 33

- Shannon Holzer,
Natural Law, Natural Rights, and Same-Sex Civil Marriage: Do Same-Sex Couples Have a Natural Right to be Married?, 19 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 63 (2014) 23-24, 27
- Faris Malik,
Queer Sexuality and Identity in the Qur'an and Hadith, <http://www.well.com/user/aquarius/Qurannotes.htm> 14
- Merriam-Webster, Marriage,
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/marriage>..... 4-5
- Mission Islam,
Islam and Homosexuality,
<http://www.missionislam.com/knowledge/homosexuality.htm> 14
- DANIEL OTTOSSON, ILGA,
 STATE-SPONSORED HOMOPHOBIA (2009) 14
- CRAIG A. WILLIAMS,
 ROMAN HOMOSEXUALITY (2d ed. 2009) 10-11, 19-20
- WikiIslam,
Islam and Homosexuality,
http://wikiislam.net/wiki/Islam_and_Homosexuality..... 14
- Wikipedia:
 Homosexuality in Ancient Rome,
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Homosexuality_in_ancient_Rome..... 10

Marriage (Catholic Church), Church Fathers,
[http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Marriage_\(Catholic_Church\)#Church_Fathers](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Marriage_(Catholic_Church)#Church_Fathers) 13
